## NEW HOPE BOROUGH BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023 – 07**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF NEW HOPE, COUNTY OF BUCKS, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA FILLING A VACANCY IN THE POSITION OF COUNCIL MEMBER PURSUANT TO THE PENNSYLVANIA BOROUGH CODE

**WHEREAS**, Section 901 of the Pennsylvania Borough Code permits Borough Council, by Resolution, to fill a vacancy that might occur in the position of a Council Member within 30 days after the vacancy occurs; and

WHEREAS, Council Member Tina Rettig had emailed a letter of resignation, dated May 15, 2023, which resignation was accepted by the New Hope Borough Council at its meeting on June 20, 2023, at which time it became effective; and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned vacancy has been advertised to the public and the Borough has provided the opportunity for any interested person to submit an application to fill the vacancy.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that Michele M. Becci is hereby appointed to the New Hope Borough Council to fill the Council seat of former Council Member Tina Rettig until the first Monday in January, 2024 (January 1); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

**RESOLVED AND ENACTED** this 18th day of July, 2023.

4 It in

Peter Gray, Secretary

NEW HOPE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Connie Gering, President